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CALIFORNIA PORTILAND CELENT COMPLNY, L ,f

: a corperatioxn, '

Complalinant,

Case No. 3&46.

TSe

SOUTEIRN PACIFIC COMEANY,
& corporation,
Defendant.

B Y WL L NP L L L N N

RIVERSIIE CEMENT COMPAXY,
& corporetion,
Complainant,

NS
SOUTESRN PACIFIC COLPANY,
a corporatiorn, arnd

L0S ANGELES & SALT LAXE RAIIROAD
COMPANY, & corporaiiox,

Defondants.
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MOXOLITE PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY,

a corporation,
comple inant,
Tv-

PACYFIC ELECTRIC RAILNLY COMRANY,
a corporation, an.d.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMRANTY,
a corporaticn,

Case No. 3056.

Dafordants.

R i W e

VONOLITE PORTLAND CEMENT CCOMPAN
& corpoxation,
Compleinext,
VS

SOUTEERK ZP.".C;..'.FIC COMPANY,
a corporation, Defendant.




SOUTEWESTERN PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANT,

& corporation,
Coxplainant,
TS,

SOUTEERN PACIFIC COUPAXY,
a corporation,

PACIFIC ZLECTRAC RAIIWAY COMPANY,
8 coxporation,

THT ATCEISON, TOPZXA AND SANTA TE
RATLTLY COMPANY, a corpoxation,

70S ANGELES & SaLT LAKE RAIIRCAD
COMPANY, & coxporatlon,

Defendants.

Case Xo. 3J060.
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. E. Carmichaal, Call & Mxxphey and F. W. Turcotts,
cor Calirornia Zortlend Ccement Company.

3. R. Sutton and T. A. L. Loretz, for Blue Dlsmond
Corporation, Limited.

maldo 2. Gillette and W. D. Burmett, for Neorolith
Portland Cexent Comoany.

otMelveny, Tuller & Meyers, Willlem W. ClaXy and C.
™, Helpling, for Riverside Cexent Company.

¢cras. R. Boyer and Saunborn, Roehl & EBrookmen, Lox
Soutawestern Fortlend Cement Company.

Jemes T. Lyons and Burton Mason, IoT Southorn Pac~
ific Company, defemdant.

Berne Levy and G. E. Dully, for The Atckhison, Topoka
and Santa Fe Bailway Company, delfendant.

L. S. Unlsted and E. E. Eenmebt, for Los Angeles &
Salt Leke Redlrozé Coxpazy, defemdant.

B, T. Wedekiné and W. G. Kooche, Lo Racific Eleciric
Rellway Company, deloundent.

Talter X. Tuller, for California Poriland Cemect Com=

pany and Riverside Cement COoxpaRy.
BY TEE COMMISSION:

OPINION ON REREARING

By Decisicz No. 24871 of June 13, 1932, in tke ghove
entitled Troceedings the Commissioxn ordered defendants <o estab-
1fen reduced mates on cemont, in carloads, Lrom Coliom, Crestuore,

Tictorville and Monolithk to points beyond Ventura and Reveama. Rep-

aretion was awarded on shipments %o thosc poluis whch moved on and

after April 28, 1931. In all other respecic the complaints were

Ze




b
dismissed.

Petitions for relexring were filed by complainsnts and
defeondants., Oral srgument wes granted on said petitions dut solely
for the purpose of furtker considering the question of reperation.

ral exguuent was hed dofore the Commission eﬁ,‘ca:zc.

The above proceedings are & continuation of, and mst o

corsidered with relation 1$0, Case 2683, Californie Portland Cement

Co. et al. vs. Southern Pacific Co. et g8l., 34 C.R.C. 459 (affirm-

ed 35 C.R.C. 904). In the proceeding just referred %o, She Com=-
nission had Lor consideration the genexal levél of rates ox cement,
in ¢zxloals, Zrom Colton, Crestmore, O0ro Crandse, Victoﬁi’lle end
Mouolitk %o points in Southern Californis - Nationel City amd nonth
thereof, and Monolith, Santa Berbera ané south thezeor.z These
rates were attscked by all tke cement mills s being unreasonadble,
and b:r voe mills et Colton and Crestmore {Inrnor mills) as preju=
diclel to ther and mwnduly preferentiecl ¢f the mills at Oro G:ende,l
Tictozvilie and Monoliti:s (outer mills). The outer mills alse
zttacked the rates *o peints Yeyond Ibskngeles s wmadaly prejudicial
to thex and prelferemtial of the izner mills to the exteni that suck
rates exceeled for comparable distamces the amounts contexporaneous—
iy =2éded to the rates from Colton and Crestmore. The Commd ssfon
Reld that the rates from Coltexn, Crestmore, Oro Crande, Victorville

1 The issues raised dy the complaints are set forth in Deciszlion No.
24871. Cenerally the rgtes Iram Colton, Crestmore, Victorville and
Yoxmolith to numerous Ceshination points beyonld I1os Angeles, were

alleged to be unlewsul in violation of Sections 13 and/or 19 of the \
Public Utilities Act. Reparstion was asked on all shipments moving

tue years prior to the £1ling of the coxplaints.

2 mne Lasues raised by complainants ixn Case 2663 were somewhxt nar-
rower than stated above, but were subsequently broadened by peti~
tions in interveation Liled by the other mills.

the wndue preference and prejudice slleged Wy the Colton and
Crestmore nills was due to the one cent differsntial long maintsin-
el by deferlants in the Tates between the Iinver and outer mills.
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and Monolitk to Somis, Cavin, Ventura and Ravenna were uﬁreals_c:n&-

ble. Reasonable retes were prescribod Tor the future. | The Comufs~
sion also held that the rates Zrom Oxro Crande, v1ctorv$.ii6""and. Nono- -
19n to points beyond Los sngeles were wnduly preferential of the
fozer mills end wnduly prefudicisl to the outer @1l to e extemt
such rates exceeded, for comparable distaxces, the‘ aRowts, contemn
poraneonsly added to the rates from Colton and Crestmore. In all
‘othgr rospects, the camplaints were dismissed. |

In Case 2663 complainants 414 not ask for reparation. The
Commission's findings were therefore Iimited 10 the estadlishment
of rates far the future. o ‘

After the decision in Case 2563 had become £inal the _above |
entitled proceedings were filed. Although ccmplaimnts,:eqﬁcmda'" ‘
mt‘es_,’ror the futuwre, their main purpose was to ot;tai:%, repar'at.’{;m
on shif:mn':s moving during the peadency of Case 26635 and snsmmt o -
thereto. qunon was demied, however, on all shipments movine; -
wéer the rates attacked In Case 2663 except to points 'naydnc«ar‘g\n-
tura and R&venus. Rates were also pz:e:mi‘b_ed for the future 10 gﬁie";
same destinstion points.”

At e 1

% The reasons for awarding reparation on the shipmenis destized Yo
points beyond Tentura and Ravenna and proseriding rates for e tu-
ture were stated dy. the Comxission as follows: "The Commission es~-
tadlished specific rates 0 VTentura and Ravenua.. Defondants reduc—
od their rates to_the intermediate points %0 avoid violations of the
long and chort haul provisions of Section z(e) of the Public Ttll~
sties Act. 2ut to vhe poinits veyond they made RO relative sdjust-
went, the only Teductions deing those made to avoid violation of the
aggregate of intermediste provisions o Section 2(a) of the Act.
This Tailure of defendexts has resulted in incongruities whick they
should have eliminated. For example, the commission prescribed a
~ate 0f 123 cents from Colion to Ventura Ior a hauvl of 132 miles.

. from Coltor %o Carpinteria, the latler point located 17 milex beyoni
Tenture, Gefendents established a rate of 19.5 ceats. AT 0sai they
maintain & rate of 22 cents ox % cents over the Tentura rate for.an
sdde® heul of only 16 miles. Similar {neonsiztencies preveil in the
retes beyond Ravenna. The Commd ssion should prescride Teasonable
rates % points deyond Vealtura and Raveans and awerd reparatlion O
shirments moving on and after Apesi3 28, 19%L. .




The prixery question raised by the argument on iehearms
is whether or not the Commission, In view of its decision in Case
2663, i3 as a matter of law‘ required to awaxd reparation to com- |
plainants on shipments whichk moved during the pendency of Case 256635
and subsequent ‘thereto.s

™we findings relative to the lssue Of reparation were made
by the Commission in Casze 2663. The first, made under So;::tion 13
of the Public Utiliﬁes Act, related 10 the rezsonablenesz of the
rztes. The second, made under Section 19 of the Act, Tound undue
preference snd prejudice in the rates to pointz beyond Los Angeles.
These two findings were as follows: ”

mThat the present ratesz from Colton, Crestmore, Victor-

ville, Oro Grande and Momolith are not wnjust and unreasons~

?-le except to the extent they exceed the rates set fortih be~
oR:

Rates in cents per 100 pounds
From From
Colton Victorville From
Crestmore 0ro Grande Monolith

Somds 11 I2% X1
Cavin 115 12% 1.@ |
Ventura 12; né 12%
Ravenna ‘ 113:: 12 —— "

»Thet the rates from Victorville and Momelith to points
beyond Los Angeles where the rates are dased over the Los An=
geles retes, are wadwly preferential to colton and Crestmore
and wduly vrejudicial to Victorvillie and Monolith 1o the ex-
tent theat such rates exceed for comparable distances the
amowts contemporaneously added to the rates Lfrom Coliton ad
Cregtmore." :

5 e complaint in Case 2663 was filed cn March 4, 1929. Extended
heerings were bed and the proceeding sunmitted on briefs. Ox March
18, 1930, the Commission remdered its decislion thereonm, holding, as
previously stated, that cortein rates were unreasonable and others
prejudicial and rreferextial. Tpox petitions for rehearing Liled

by complainants, interveners and defendants the proceelings were re-
opened for further consideration. mhereaftor, on Marek ¢, 1931, the .
Comxiscion's original decision, with certain izmaterial nodifications,

was affirmed.




The Commisszion in the originel decision in the mstént
proceedings hold thgt the first finding should ot e construed as
& roml Tinding that the rates under consideration were reasonadle
rates oxcept with respect %o the prescrided rates fo Somis, Cavix,
Tentura aund Ravenna. O further review of the decision ix Case
2663, in the light of the oral argument on xehearing, & dirferent
conclusion should e reached.

The Comxission had before it In Case 2663 a comprelensive
record fully setting forth the measure of Teascradble rates on camext
within Califoraia and elgewlere throughout the cowITy, mdud;na
rates prescribed Dy thie Comission in Pacific Portlend Cement CoO.

ot 31. TEe A.To& S.FORY.CO- Gt a:-oy 33 C.R.C. 300, md by tm Inter"

state Commerce Commission between Scale IV territory in Xaasas, Ne-

drmska, South Dakote, Coloredo, Montans and Wyoming, detweer Kenses
and Oklahoma (Western Cement Retes, 69 I.C.C. 644, 87 I.C.C. 451),

and from Oklahoma and Kansas to Texas (Sklahoma Portlerd Cement co.

6
TSe Du& ReGW.R.R., 1298 I.C.C. 63). Thus a2 literal intexpretation

of the decision ix Case 2663, togéther witk the recital tﬁere.’m; ot

the evidence of record, leéds to the comelusion that in addltion o
finding that the rates from Colton, Crestmore, Victorville aad Oro

Grende to Somis, Caviz, Venturs and Rawenna were wareasorabdle, the |
decision also held thet all other Tates in the territory wader xe-

view were Teasonable.

The second Linding of the Commission ls clesr in meaning,' -

In commenting wpor these comparstive rates the Commission sald:
7Tt iz apparent from the ebove that the proposed rates (proposed
by complainte) are not only oo low for meximum roasonable rates dut
thxt the present rates oxcept thosze from Colion, Crestmore, Tictor-
ville and Oro Crande to Somls, Cavin, Ventuza and Ravenna end from
Monolitk to Somis, Cavin and Vexturs are not unressonadie DET se.
However, frox and t0 the points Just mextioned tho present rates
sre out of line and will be adjusted to the bBasis hereinslter pre-
sexibed.”




what then 1s the Commrission's power and duty iz respect
to awardirg reparation in these proceedings?

Tae order of the Commission in Case 2663 was prospective
{n pature, contemplating only the establishment, for the future, of
repsonable rates and rates free from preference and prejudice. It
was issued as & legislative act for the demefit of tae public. There
was 1o issue presented in Case 2663 which called uporn the Commissiox
to exercize its judicial function and right a private wrong, il any
existed, by awarding reperation %o complainants., The Commission in

its original decision in the Instent proceedings denied these com-

pleinents reparation on rather droad e;r:cmd;s.7 It was not felt that
:Lt‘was in the pudblic interest for shippers to resort to what mey well
e termed plece-mesl litigation (see Rule 3(s), Interstate Commerce
commission Rules of Procedure). The Commission still adheres to this
position but nevertheless it must de conceded: thet complainsuts have
now directly raised the issue of reparaticx, and in the absence of
a stetute, or rule of the Commission, to the cconiwpary, are extitled
to a determinztion thereof.

7o determine if compleinants should de awarded reparatiax
i 1s essential Tirst to test the lewfulness of the rates during the

7 Tn denying reparation the Commission stated: vIhese complainants
were before us in Case 2663 and elected to ask the Commission ILor
reliof for the future. They did no%t then seek reparation. The Te-
1167 they sought was granted In part and denled in paxt. They nox
request Teparation on shipments which moved during the pendency of
Cazo 2663 and subsequent thereto. I they were deing damsged by the
exsction of unlawful rates at the time Case 2663 was before the Come
wmigsion, they should have asked Lor reparatiom. It is true that the
cause of action on some of the shipments aceruod after Case 2663 was
£iled, but complainants and ipterveners were swsre that there was &
steady movement of cement from the mills end they had the right 1o
ask ror reparatiox on shipmentis moving pendente lite.™




“wo~yeaxr period immediantely preceding the Liling of these complamts,a
& test wiich rests upon the Lindings of the Comisgion in Case 266:5.9

4s previously stated, Case 2663 was Tiled on March 4, 1929.
Hearings were had on July 1L, 1929, and on August 20, 21 and 22,1929.
The original deciszion containing the two Lindings heretofore rolfexred
to was renlered on March 18, 1930, and affirmed on relearing on March
¢, 1931. Sound logic compels the conclusion that 1 the Commisszion
was of the opinion thet from the evidexce developed on a record T£1i-
zally consummated on sugust 22, 1929, and its Judgment later affirme
ed, ithe rates fotnd to be wlawful were obviously unlawful on August
22, 1929, and subsequent thereto, unless it were shown that changed
conditions would warrent a different conclusion. There is 1o show-
Ing in the instant proceedings of changed conditions materisl enough
o Justily & reversal of owr decision of Marck 18, 1930. It mey be
that the rates were unlawful prior t¢ Auvgust 22, 1929, bui the 0=
ord in Case 2663 is not before us in this proceeding.

Approgching the maxtter from this wiewpoint, the rol;ov:ing
conclusions naturelly flow: | |

1. Thet the rates :r'om' Ccolton, Cresimore, Oro Granfle and
Tictorville to0 Somis, Cavin, Vexturs and Ravenns and from Monoli’tk
to Somis, Cavin end Ventura were wnjust and unreasccadle on and af-~ -

texr August 22, 1929, to the extent they exceeded the rates prescribed

by the Comxission in Case 2663.
2. Thet the rates to peints intermediste to Somis, Cavixn,

8 Case 3046 wes £1led on ipril 21, 1931, Case 3055 on May S, 1931,
Cases 3056 and 3057 om May 6, 1931, and Case 3060 was filed on
11, 193l. ,

? On brie? complainant im Case 3060 aptly states its positionm: ™In
the present case, complainent relies wpon the decisicns and findings
of the Commission ir Case No. 2663, In which this complainent intexw
vened ané asked for alfirmative relief,™

.




Textura and Ravenns were unjust and unresconable on and after August
22, 1929, 10 the exten?t such rates may have exceeted the rates found
reasoneble to Somis, Cavin, Venlura and Ravenm.lo
3. That the rate:z to points bYeyond Venltura sand Ravennse

were unjust and uwnreasorable on and afler August 22, 1928, to the
extent such rates oxceed the rates found reascnadle by Decision Ko.
24871 in the above entitled proceedings.n

- 4, That the record does not sustain the allegstions of
the complaints that the rates from axnd o the points nawed In Pars—
graphs 1, 2 and 3 were, prior to August 22, 1929, mnjust and wreas—
onable, in violatiom Oor Scction 13 of the 2ublic TUtilities Act,

. - That all other rates iavolved in this proceeding, bas~
ed upon the declision in Case No. 2663, were Iust and reasozadle and
zot in violation of Section 13 of the Pudblic Utilities Act. ,

6. That om and after August 22, 1929, rates from Victor—
ville ang Xorolith to points deyond Los dngeles, where the rates
were dased over the Los sngeles rateé, were unduly preferentiel to
Colton anxd Crestmore and weduly prejudicial to Victorville and lono-
1ith to the extent that such rates exceeded for ccmparable distances
the amounts contemporaneously added to the reates from Colton and
Crestmolc.

10 'J:b.is 2inding 1s made to bring the rates into harmony with the
long apd zhort haul provisions of Section 24(a) of the Publilec Ttil-
1¢ses Act. Tiolations of the long &ud short. haul provisions were
voluntarily eliminsted by defexndants wher they complied witk the
Comuissionts order in Case 2663.

2 This finding is mede to dring the rates into harmony with the
ageregate of intermediate provisions of Section 24(a) of the Public
Ttilities Act and to correct o Maxladjustment of rates. The nmzlad-
justment of raites LTor the Zuture has been corrected by the Commis-
sioa*s Decislonr No. 24871, suprm. TViolations of the aggregate of
intermediate provisions were voluntarily elimirated by defendsnts
when they complied with the COmmias.ion’s‘ozder in Cacze 2683.

e




7. That the record before us iz the nztant proceeding
does not show that the rates refermed to in the preceding paragrarh
were waduly pzcererential or wnduly prejudicisl prior to fugust 22,
1929, |

Based upon %the foregolng rindings, the amount of xopara-
tion whioh zhould de awarded to canmplainants, if any, may be consid-
eved in three parts: Tirst, neparation on shipments to Somis, Cevin,
Yontuzae and Ravenna based wpon the grounds of u;masonablenoss; . S&C~-
ond, Teparation to points beyond Los Augeies based upon the grounds
of uxdue preference and prejudice; and third, reperation to points
irtermediste $0 Somis, Cawiiﬁ, Venturs and Revenns and o poin.t# Bo=-

yond Vertura and Ravezna based upon the grounds of wmreasonableness,

shipments to Somis, Cavin, Ventura and Ravennz

4 shipper who has paid an unressonadle rate is damaged
theredy and is entitled to reperation In the amoumt of the differ—
exce between the ILreight charges paid and dorne and the rates pro-

scribed as reasonsblie (Darnell manzer w¥s. Southers Pacific CO., 245
T.S. 531L); prowided, however, that the Comsission bas not by formal
tinding declared the higher rates to de reasonadble (Section 7L of

the Public Ttilitles Act). The record shows that complainants made
certain shiipments on and after August 22, 1929, from colton, Crest-
more, Victorville and Monmolith to Somis, Cavin, Venture and Raveuns,

12 .
oz which tkey paid end/or dore  the charges. On all suck shipmexts

2 On some shipments to agency stations the freight charges weXe
getuzlly peid by the consignees and the amowmt SO paild deducted:
from complainants' involces. Defendants contend this constitutes
an assignment of a reperation cialm (see Section 71l(a) of the Pub~
lic.Ttilities Act). We avre of the opinion that this is not an
assigament of a reparation claim, and 1f complainants ultimately
bore the charge they have been damaged theredby and are entitled v

- reparation.

10.




they are entitled %o reparation in the amoumnt of thé differonce bo~-

tween the charges paild end those found reasonable in Case 20663, o=

gother with interest at six per cent. per amnum,

Shirments to Points bevond I1os Anpeles

On the shipments to points teyond Los angeles, where we
found the wndue Preference axd prejudice to exist, 'ﬁhe complainants
in order o recover must prove the fact and the emowmat of the dam-
eges, if any, causzed dy the preferential and pfejudicial réws.
Tnterstate Commerce Commission vs. U.S., 77 Law Ed. (Adv.Cp.), 781,

decided Moy S, 1933. Pemn. R.R.Co. ¥s. International Coal CO., 230

T.S. 184. Los Angeles County vs. Pacific IElectric Railway, 27 C.R.
C. 337, 28 C.R.C. 143. Croley vs. A.T.& S.F.Ry., 31 C.R.C. 625,

Albers Bros. Millin~ Co. ¥s. Sou.Pac.Co., 34 C.R.C. 743. The Tec-

ord pefore us, however, does not show complainants suffered damages
by reason O0f the rates found to be Yreferential axd prefudicial.
Reparation therefore will be denied.

Shipments to Points Tntermediate o Somis,
CaviD, ventura &and Ravenua and o points

Peyond Venturs and Ravenna

mhe Commission's power to awaxd reparation on these ship—

ments must de determined by Sectlon 71({a) of the Public Ttilitlies
L¢t. This section of the Act gives tho Comiss‘iob, the power and
authority to award reperation if a public utility has cherged &x
upreasonable, excessive or discriminatory mté. Following this
general grant of authority there i1s an express prdvision reading
as follows: |

vand provided further that mo oxder Lo the payment of rep—

aration upon the grownd of uareasonableness shall be made

by the Commission ix any instence wherein the rate, fare,

toll, rental or charge In question has by formel finding
been doclared by the Commission to be reasonable.™




We have already held that a literal interpretation of the COmia-}‘
sionts decision in Case 26637 should bde construed as a Linding Wy |
the Commission that the retes. with the exceptian of those to Somis,
Cavin, Ventura andé Ravenma, were reascrabdble. It thus follows as &
matter of law that the Commission Is divested ot power to award rep—-
arstion on any shipments transported to points intermediate to Soxis,
ACavin, Tentura and Ravernsa and t0 points deyond Ventura and Raovenn=.
The anomaly of awarding reparation on shipments to Somis,
Cavin, Ventura and Ravenma and not awerding reperation on shipments
to the intermediate points, where charges higher than those fownd
Teasonabdble to the more distant points were collected, and to roints
Yeyond Ravenrna and Ventura whkere the rates were mal;.z&:uaf d, iz ap~
parent. But the amomsly is complainants! own creation by ascing the
Comnission, &as an administrative dody, % prescride rates only for
the Zuture, and in subsequent procecdings asking it to retrmce its
steps and, as & Judlclial dedy, awerd damages. Obviocusly when the
Caxmission is culled upor 1o act 1n a judiciel capacity its find-
ings are more meticulou; 4than is necesssary where rate adjustnents

are prescribed for the future.

mal srgument On petitions Zor rehearing having beexa had,
and & full investigation of the matters and things involved having

deen m=deo,

TP IS SERFRY ORDEIRED thet defendants Southern Pacific
Compeny, Los ingeles & Selt Lake Railxoad Company, Pacific Electric
rallwey cbmpany and The Mchison, Topeka &and Santa Fe Railway Com~

peny, according as they participated in tae transportetion, de and

1z2.




they are hereby authorized and directed to refund, with interest at
six (6) per cent per anmum, to complainants California Portlend Ce-
ment Compeny, Riverside Cement Company, Morolithk Portlend Cemen<t
Company and Soutliwesterz Portland Cement Compary, as their interests
may appear, all cherges collected Iin excess of the rates fomd reas-.
onabdle by the Commission In Case 2663, Californis Portlend Cement Co..
&t al, vs. Southern Pacific Co. et 2l., 34 C.R.C. 459 (affirmed 35

C.R.C. 904) for tle transportetion of carload shipments of cement,
on which the cause of action accrued on and after August 22, 192¢,
from Colton, Cresimore, Victorville and Ore Grande to Somis, Cavin,
Tonture amd Ravenns, and £rom Monolith to Somis, Caviz, Venture and
Ravenns. .

| I7 IS ZEREBY FURTHIR ORDERED that Decision No. 24871, dm=-
ted June 13, 1932, in the above antitled proceedings, iu zo far as
1t iz Iinconsistent with the Lindixgs emnd comelusions contained In
the opinion which precedes thils oxder, be and 1t 1s horedy amnulled
snd set aside. _

I7 IS5 EEREEBY FURTEEZR CROUERED that in all other respects

Decisiox No. 24871, dated June 13, 1932, shall remain in Iull force
and effect.

A
Dated at San Francisco, California, this L' 2ay of

‘Getober, 1933.

AN
ME e

~

Commissioners.




